share of Hornbach results. Financing fair value remeasurements represent changes in the fair value of financing
derivatives, excluding interest accruals, offset by fair value adjustments to the carrying amount of borrowings and other
hedged items under fair value hedge relationships. Financing derivatives are those that relate to underlying items of a
financing nature.

The effective tax rate represents the effective income tax expense as a percentage of continuing profit before taxation
excluding exceptional items. Effective income tax expense is the continuing income tax expense excluding tax on
exceptional items and tax adjustments in respect of prior years and the impact of changes in tax rates on deferred tax.

Net debt/cash comprises borrowings and financing derivatives (excluding accrued interest), less cash and cash
equivalents and short-term deposits. It excludes balances classified as assets and liabilities held for sale.

Prior year restatement

The following non-GAAP measures have been restated in the comparatives to exclude the contribution of Hornbach, in
order to improve comparability following its disposal in the current year:

  2013/14

£ millions
   Before

restatement

Restatement
After

restatement

Retail profit - Group   805 (26) 779
Retail profit - Other International   171 (26) 145
Adjusted pre-tax profit   744 (14) 730
Adjusted earnings   552 (14) 538
Adjusted basic earnings per share   23.4p (0.6)p 22.8p
Adjusted diluted earnings per share   23.2p (0.6)p 22.6p

There was no contribution from Hornbach to the current year adjusted (non-GAAP) results. Statutory (GAAP) measures
have not been restated.

8

3 Segmental analysis

Income statement

 2014/15

£ millions
UK &

Ireland France

Other International

Total Poland Other

Sales 4,600 4,132 1,055 1,179 10,966

Retail profit  276 349 118 (10) 733

Central costs   (40)

Share of interest and tax of joint ventures and associates   (6)

Exceptional items   (35)

Operating profit   652

Net finance costs   (8)

Profit before taxation   644

2013/14

(restated – note 2)

£ millions
UK &

Ireland France

Other International

Total Poland Other

Sales 4,363 4,423 1,109 1,230 11,125

Retail profit  238 396 123 22 779

Central costs   (42)

Share of interest and tax of joint ventures and associates   (5)

Share of Hornbach operating profit   26

Share of Hornbach interest and tax   (12)

Exceptional items   (10)

Operating profit   736

Net finance income (including £27m exceptional credit)   23

Profit before taxation   759

The operating segments disclosed above are based on the information reported internally to the Board of Directors and
Group Executive. This information is predominantly based on the geographical areas in which the Group operates and
which are managed separately. The Group only has one business segment being the supply of home improvement